Clinical Pharmacy Program Guidelines for Nexletol and Nexlizet

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Program Number</th>
<th>Prior Authorization</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Medication</td>
<td>Nexletol (bempedoic acid), Nexlizet (bempedoic acid/ezetimibe)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Markets in Scope</td>
<td>Arizona, California, Hawaii, Maryland, Nevada, New Jersey, New York, New York EPP, Pennsylvania-CHIP, Rhode Island, South Carolina</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Issue Date</td>
<td>7/2020</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>P&amp;T Approval Date</td>
<td>7/2020</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Effective Date</td>
<td>9/2020</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

1. **Background:**
Nexletol (bempedoic acid) and Nexlizet (bempedoic acid/ezetimibe) are indicated as an adjunct to diet and maximally tolerated statin therapy for the treatment of adults with heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia or established atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease who require additional lowering of LDL-C.

2. **Coverage Criteria:**

A. **Hyperlipidemia**

1. **Initial Authorization**

   a. **Nexletol** and **Nexlizet** will be approved based on **all** the following criteria:

      (1) **One** of the following diagnoses:

          (a) Heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HeFH)
          (b) Atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease (ASCVD)

      -AND-

      (2) **One** of the following:

          (a) Patient has been receiving at least 12 consecutive weeks of high intensity statin therapy [i.e. atorvastatin 40-80 mg, rosvastatin 20-40 mg] and will continue to receive a high intensity statin at maximally tolerated dose

          -OR-

          (b) **Both** of the following:
i. Patient is unable to tolerate high-intensity statin as evidenced by **one** of the following intolerable and persistent (i.e. more than 2 weeks) symptoms:

1. Myalgia (muscle symptoms without CK elevations)
2. Myositis (muscle symptoms with CK elevations < 10 times upper limit of normal [ULN])

-AND-

ii. **One** of the following:

1. Patient has been receiving at least 12 consecutive weeks of **moderate-intensity statin therapy** [i.e. atorvastatin 10-20 mg, rosuvastatin 5-10 mg, simvastatin ≥ 20 mg, pravastatin ≥ 40 mg, lovastatin 40 mg, Lescol XL (fluvastatin XL) 80 mg, fluvastatin 40 mg twice daily or Livalo (pitavastatin) ≥ 2 mg] and will continue to receive a moderate-intensity statin at maximally tolerated dose

-OR-

2. Patient has been receiving at least 12 consecutive weeks of **low-intensity statin therapy** [i.e. simvastatin 10 mg, pravastatin 10-20 mg, lovastatin 20 mg, fluvastatin 20-40 mg, or Livalo (pitavastatin) 1 mg] statin therapy and will continue to receive a low-intensity statin at maximally tolerated dose

-OR-

(c) Patient is unable to tolerate **low or moderate-, and high-intensity statins** as evidenced by **one** of the following:

i. **One** of the following intolerable and persistent (i.e. more than 2 weeks) symptoms for low or moderate-, and high-intensity statins:

1. Myalgia (muscle symptoms without CK elevations)
2. Myositis (muscle symptoms with CK elevations < 10 times upper limit of normal [ULN])

-OR-

ii. Patient has a labeled contraindication to all statins as documented in medical records

Confidential and Proprietary, © 2020 UnitedHealthcare Services Inc.
iii. Patient has experienced rhabdomyolysis or muscle symptoms with statin treatment with CK elevations > 10 times ULN

-AND-

(3) **One** of the following:

(a) Documentation of **one** of the following LDL-C values while on maximally tolerated lipid lowering therapy within the last 120 days:

i. LDL-C ≥ 100 mg/dL with ASCVD

ii. LDL-C ≥ 130 mg/dL without ASCVD

-OR-

(b) **Both** of the following:

i. Documentation of **one** of the following LDL-C values while on maximally tolerated lipid lowering therapy within the last 120 days:

   1. LDL-C between 70 mg/dL and 99 mg/dL with ASCVD
   2. LDL-C between 100 mg/dL and 129 mg/dL without ASCVD

-AND-

ii. Documentation of **one** of the following:

   1. Patient has been receiving at least 12 consecutive weeks of ezetimibe (Zetia®) therapy as adjunct to maximally tolerated statin therapy

-OR-

   2. Patient has a history of contraindication, or intolerance to ezetimibe

**Authorization will be issued for 12 months**

**2. Reauthorization**

a. **Nexletol** and **Nexlizet** will be approved based on **both** the following:
(1) Documentation of a positive clinical response to therapy

-AND-

(2) Patient continues to receive statin at maximally tolerated dose (unless patient has documented inability to take statins)

Authorization will be issued for 12 months

3. Additional Clinical Rules:
   • Notwithstanding Coverage Criteria, UnitedHealthcare may approve initial and re-authorization based solely on previous claim/medication history, diagnosis codes (ICD-10) and/or claim logic. Use of automated approval and re-approval processes varies by program and/or therapeutic class.
   • Supply limits may be in place.

4. References:


<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Program</th>
<th>Prior Authorization – Nexletol and Nexlizet</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>7/2020</td>
<td>Change Control</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Confidential and Proprietary, © 2020 UnitedHealthcare Services Inc.